Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 B 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Belie Holdco Limited 06289226
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2141 of 2009
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
“Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable
Signed 4

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ?__ q'—— Gq .

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 8021
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at-
: | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A1JNOD71* —
AD7 &

12/08/2009 30
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




Deloitte.

i City Sguare
Leeds LS1 2AL

Tel: +44 {0) 113 243 9021
Fax: +44 (0) 113 244 5580
www.deloitte.co.uk

Contact Name: Gemma Selby
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Ditect +44 (07115 202 1964

9 September 2009
Dear Sirs

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)

Belle Holdeo Limited

Belle Bidco Limited

Empire Realisations (1) Limited (formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (2) Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (3) Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (5) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited)

Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct Limited)

Empire Realisations (7) Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (formerly Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)
Multilink Business Communications Limited (“the Companies”)(together “the Group”) All
In Administration

The Administrators’ statement of proposals (“the Proposals™) is attached which includes
circumstances giving rise to the Administrations, the manner in which the businesses have been
and are intended to be managed and other information to assist creditors.

The Administrators believe the Companies have insufficient assets to enable a distribution to be
made to ordinary unsecured creditors. In these circumstances, the Administrators are not required
to call a creditors meeting to consider the Proposals (Paragraph 52(1){(b) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986).

If creditors would like a formal meeting to consider the Proposals then the Administrators will
convene such a meeting provided a formal request is made by creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of an individual company. The formal procedure is set out below:

important notice: Partners, Asseciate Partners and Directors acting as receivers and administratars contract without persanal
fiability. Unless otherwise shown, all appointment taking Partners, Associate Partners and Directars are authorised by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnerskip registered in England and Wales with registered number QC303675 and its
registered office at 2 New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu ('DTT*), a Swiss Verein, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entities. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk\about for a detailed description of the legal structure
of DTT and its member firms.

officinl profestionnl services provider
Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu 4o the Olympic and Paralympic Games




Any requisition for a meeting of creditors must be made in accordance with Rule 2.37 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986, which provides that:

o The request shall be in Form 2.21B (enclosed) and shall be made within 12 days of the date
the Administrators’ statement of proposals are sent out, and shall include:
o a list of creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts;
o written confirmation from each creditor of their concurrence; and
o astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

If no formal requisition is made, the Proposals will be deemed approved. Unless you wish to
requisition a meeting no further action is required.

Yours faithfully
For, on behalf of the Companies

Ian Brown
Joint Administrator

Enc: Form 2.17B
Statement of Administrators’ Proposals




Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 .1 ; B :

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Belle Holdco Limited 06289226
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2141 of 2008
{a} Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
“Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable
Signed d

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ?——- q" (ﬁ .

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown

information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square

contact you if there is a query on the Leeds

form. West Yorkshire
LSt 2AL

The contact information that you give

will ba vigihle ta researchers of the 0113 243 8021
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
| Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

>
<
[a]
24
2
-
<L
w

AD7 12/09/2009 09 —J
COMPANIES HOUSE




ule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Belle Bidco Limited 06290463
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2146 of 2009
a) Insert full IWe (a)
rame(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
iddress(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
ministrator(s) 1 City Square t City Square
Leeds L eeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LSt 2AL
Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

ipplicable

Signed /V\@ !

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 7 q _'Gq N

>ontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
iou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
:ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
rhe contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
wublic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 - ; B
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly 05466039
Eurotel
Holdings Limited)
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2143 of 2009
{(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
*Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

Signed N\Q

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ?'_"4 /m

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown

information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square

contact you if there is a query on the Leeds

form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
o' ) DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

Registrar of Companies at.-

SATURDAY

A07 12/09/2008 308
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Qule 2.33

a) Insert full
1ame(s) and
iddress(es) of
wdministrator{s)

Delete as
ipplicable

Zontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
rou do, it wilf help Companies House to 1 City Square
:ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm, West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
rhe contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
wublic record DX Number DX Exchange

i

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 | 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (2) Limited (Formerly Neville 02949461

Ward Holdings Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2140 of 2009

e (a)

lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 9— q— m .

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

A17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (3) Limited {(Formerly
Northpoint Services Limited)

Company number

05068126

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisicn

Court case number

Leeds District Registry 2150 of 2009
(a) insert full I'We (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address{es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
“Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

Signed -

Joint / Administrator{s)
Dated — q’ - )I

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

SATURDAY

AO07 12/09/2009 n
COMPANIES HOUSE

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown

~] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

The insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

217B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Eurotel
Limited)

Empire Realisations {4) Limited (Formerly

Company number

02659539

Leeds District Registry

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
2149 of 2009

a) Insert full I’'We (a)
1ame(s) and lan Brown
sddress(es) of Deloitte LLP
idministrator(s) 1 City Square
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

Delete as
ipplicable

Signed

Dated

e

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Joint / Administrator(s)

—4- A

-ontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact
nformation in the box opposite but if
rou do, it will help Companies House to
sontact you if there is a query on the
orm.

e contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the
wublic record

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Empire Realisations {5} Limited (Formerly
Allington Communications Limited)

Company number

04354868

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number

Leeds District Registry 2147 of 2008
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s} and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

“Delete as
applicable

Signed

Dated

{0}

{ attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Joint / Administrator(s)

—9-oF

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown

information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP

you do, it will hetp Companies House to 1 City Square

contact you if there is a query on the Leeds

form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the

public record DX Number

SATURDAY

AD7 12/09/2009 310
COMPANIES HOUSE

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ule 2,33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Empire Realisations (6) Limited (Formerly 03798291
Service Direct (UK) Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number

Leeds District Registry 2148 of 2009
a) Insert full 1/We (a)
rame(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
iddress(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
idministrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
ipplicable

Signed -

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated Q—“C\’”Gq

>ontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
rou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
:ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
he contact inforrmation that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
wublic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B |
i
i
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number ?
Empire Realisations (7) Limited {(Formerly 01832883 :
Advance Telephone Systems Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2142 of 2009
(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address{es) of Deloitte LLP Peloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire Woest Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
*Delete as | attach a copy of our propoesals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable
|
\
\
Signed /WD 4
Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated — Ci"'- (ﬁ .

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

_____ -4

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

§ ]

SATURDAY

AQ7 12/09/2009 312
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ule 2.33

a) Insert full
ame(s) and
ddress(es) of
dministrator(s)

Delete as
pplicable

sontact Details:

‘ou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
aformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
'ou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
:ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
"he contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
wblic record DX Number DX Exchange

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly 02402775
Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)

in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2144 of 2009

I'We (a)

lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds | eeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

0.

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ? -’q"' GG‘L

Signed

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly Digital 02765941
Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2156 of 2009
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Bufters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yarkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
*Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable
pe
Signed

Joint / Administrator{s)

Dated ¢ q—' Gq .

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there is 2 query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
publir rarnrd DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 330650 Cardiff

SATURDAY

“MagiNoLr e ——
AO7 12/09/2009 298
COMPANIES HOUSE




ule 2.33

a) Insert full
rame(s) and
iddress(es) of
wdministrator(s})

Delete as
pplicable

>ontact Details:

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Multilink Business Communications Limited 02656178

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2145 of 2009

I/We (a)

fan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

NQ -
Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ?__- C’_’ (jq

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
rou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
:ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
wueblic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Belle Holdco Limited

2141 of 2009

Belle Bidco Limited 2146 of 2009
Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited) 2143 of 2009
Empire Realisations (2) Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited) 2140 of 2009
Empire Realisations (3) Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited) 2150 of 2009
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited) 2149 of 2009
Empire Realisations (5) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited) 2147 of 2009
Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct Limited) 2148 of 2009
Empire Realisations (7) Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems 2142 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (formerly Eurotel Corporate Services 2144 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance 2156 of 2009
Services Limited)

Multilink Business Communications Limited 2145 of 2009

- All In Administration (“the Companies™)

ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO

PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

8 September 2009

Ian Brown and Daniel Butters

Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2AL

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Ian Brown and Daniel Butters, the Administrators of the Companies, solely to
comply with their statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statemnent of
their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administrations, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, ot in any other context,

This Proposal has not been prepared int contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision
in relation to the debt of or any financia] interest in any of the Companies listed above.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the
actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other than under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Proposal.

The Administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal liability, The appointments of the Administrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
liability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Administration(s).




CONTENTS PAGE

1.

2.

BACKGROUND

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF
THE ADMINISTRATORS

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES
HAVE BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE
TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’
PROFPOSALS ARE APPROVED

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendices

1.

2.

Statutory Information

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis
Proof of Debt Forms

Estimated Outcome Statement

Forms 2.21B (Creditors Request for a Meeting)

10

14

17

19




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
“Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986

“the Administrators” Ian Brown and Daniel Butters of Deloitte LLP
“the Bank” Lloyds TSB Bank plc

“Deloitte” Deloitte LLP

“Inflexion” Inflexion Private Equity

“the Group”, “ the Companies™
or “the business”

Belle Holdco Group comprising all Companies set out in the
schedule of page 4 of this document

“Holdco™ Belle Holdco Limited

“Bidco” Belle Bidco Limited

“Eurotel” Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)

“EBIT” Earnings before interest and tax

“AIM” Alternative investment market

“FYXX” Financial year ended XX

“RPO” The Redundancy Payments Office

“ROT” Retention of Title

“Prescribed Part” The Prescribed Part of the company’s net property subject to s176A
of The Insolvency Act 1986.

“QFCH” Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

“EY” Emst & Young LLP

“Oakley” Oakley Capital Corporate Finance

“Eversheds” Eversheds LLP




1.1.

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which
requires the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to
achieve the purposes of the Administrations.

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the
adoption of the proposals, the following information is included in the report:

e Background of the Group;
The circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators;

o The manner in which the affairs of the businesses have been and are
proposed to be, managed by the Administrators;

e The Directors Statements of Affairs; and

e Other information to assist creditors.

As there are insufficient funds for a distribution to the unsecured creditors other
than The Prescribed Part, a fund set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors by
virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, and in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b)
of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators will not be convening a creditors’
meeting, unless required to do so.

Should creditors of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at teast 10% of the
total debts of that specific Company wish to request a meeting be held they should
complete the attached Form 2.21B (Appendix 7) and return it within the deadline
stated. In the event no request (in the prescribed manner) is received within 12 days
of issue of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved.

Please note that name changes of the Companies have taken place since the date of
the Administrations, as shown on the front page of this report. For the purposes of
this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set out on the
previous page.

The Group consists of 12 individual companies which have been brought together
through a series of acquisitions over the years. The main trading entity of the Group
was Eurotel Limited, which employed all the staff. The remaining Companies were
either dormant or holding companies which held assets and did not trade. This
report covers the Administrations of all twelve group companies as it was deemed
more cost effective to do so.




1.2. Background

The business has been trading since 1992, and provided telecommunications
hardware and ongoing support services to small businesses which typically employ
5-20 people. The Group was based in Halifax, West Yorkshire, with an office in
Coventry and a satellite serviced office in London.

The Group was acquired through a management buy-out in 2007, supported by the
Bank and Inflexion, a private equity house. The Group has been formed through a
number of acquisitions over the past few years, however the trade of the
subsidiaries has predominantly been transferred to Eurotel.

A summarised Group structure chart (at the date of our appointment) is set out

below:-
Belle Holdeo Limited _
i Extluded o
*¥subsidiary>
Belle Bidco Limited \dings Ing -
SRR
| 50%
Eurotel Holdings Multilink Business
Limited Communications
I—| Limited
Northpoint Services
Limited Neville Ward Holdings
Limited
Eurotel Limited
|
[ |
Allington Eurotel Corporate
Communitations Services Limited
Limited
Service Direct (UK) Digital Exchange
Limited Maintenance Services
I Limited
Advance Telephone
Systems Limited




1.3.

Overview of Financial Information

A summary of the Group’s financial information is shown below. Please note that
this information has not been verified by the Administrators or by Deloitte.

Group Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Management
Accounts for
2 months ended

Draft Management
Accounts for

Y/E 31 March 2009

31 May 2009 £000
£000

Turnover ' 4,352 30,173
Cost of Sales (2,099) (14,185)
Gross Profit 2,253 15,988
Gross Margin % 51.8% 53%
Other Expenses (1,964) (12,766)
(LYEBIT 239 3,222

Source: Management/Audited Accounts

Group Summary Balance Sheet
Draft Management
Accounts for

Draft Management
Accounts for

2 months ended Y/E March 2009
May 2009 £000
£000
Tangible assets 205 216
Intangible assets 34,642 35,179
Fixed assets 34,847 35,395
Current Assets
stock 199 184
debtors 3,467 3,602
other 3,291 2,023
6,957 5,810
Liabilities
Trade creditors (1,395 (743)
Other (58,751) (57,724)
Bank (3,750) (3,750)
Total Liabilities (63,896) (62,218)
Net Assets (22,092) (21,012)

Audited Statutory
Accounts for

6 months ended
31 March 2008
£000

10,908
(5,372)

5,536
50.8%

(21,306)

(15,770)

Audited Statutory
Accounts for

6 months ended
March 2008

£000

143
36,732

36,875

179
4,512
1,477

6,168

(1,752)
(39,432)
(17.619)

(58,803)

(15,760)




14.

Please note that our preliminary investigations of the accounts above indicate that the total
bank liability which stood at £16.6m at the date of our appointment is included in the
figures split between ‘other’ liabilities and bank debt for the periods ended 31 March and
31 May 2009.

Management and Employees

Holdco is the parent company of the Group and was incorporated in September
2007, to facilitate the acquisition of Eurotel Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries.
Its key assets are investments in subsidiary undertakings. All staff were employed
by Eurotel.

As at the date of our appointment, Eurotel employed approximately 280 staff. All
staff were transferred to Daisy Telecoms Limited as part of the sale of the business
and assets of the Group on 3 August 2009.

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors and
Company Secretary, Bankers & Shareholders is provided at Appendix 1.




2.1.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

The Group generated a significant proportion of its turnover from the leasing
market and therefore was reliant on its customers’ ability to obtain lease financing
for telecoms systems. The Group was heavily impacted by the lack of liquidity in
the lease market during 2009. In addition, we are advised that the conditions that
must be met to be granted a ‘prime’ {(and hence more profitable) lease were
tightened, a process which further impacted on the Group’s liquidity.

During April 2009, the Bank requested that EY undertook a business review of the
Group. Subsequently, the Group was marketed for sale by Oakley and latterly EY,
on instruction of Inflexion, the Group’s major shareholder. During this time, the
Bank continued to support the Group.

Deloitte was instructed by the Bank in July 2009 to assist it in assessing the impact
of the offers received, to advise on the proposed structures of any potential sale of
the Group and to finalise negotiations with the purchaser prior to the sale of the
Group. Other than this involvement, we have no prior professional relationships
with the Companies or their Directors.

During the sale process conducted by Qakley, 21 potential interested parties were
identified through a combination of sector knowledge and discussions with both
shareholders and management. An information memorandum was prepared and
distributed by Oakley. Parties were invited to make indicative offers and eight
initial first round offers were received for the shares of the Companies from a
mixture of trade and financial purchasers. Following further negotiations, the
process entered second and third round stages, with four third round bids being
received.

Although three of the offers received for the business were for the share capital of
the Group, the fourth offer received was on the basis of a pre-packaged sale of the
business and assets, which was significantly higher than the share offers received.
The pre packaged sale was also able to be completed much more quickly than any
of the share offers, which was advantageous given the distressed position which the
Group’s businesses found themselves in.

A formal valuation for the business was not conducted. During the process, the
Group’s major shareholder and major creditor, Inflexion, was kept fully appraised.
Inflexion hold loan notes (totalling ¢.£25m) in the Group and also holds Debenture
security. It has provided a deed of release in respect of its fixed and floating
charges over Group in order for the transaction to proceed.




2.2

2.3,

As arobust marketing process had already been undertaken, the Administrators did
not consider that a period of trading within Administration would be beneficial for
the creditors of the Group. It was likely that a period of trading in Administration
would involve a significant funding requirement, together with uncertainty over the
level of support likely to be forthcoming from the Group’s customers and suppliers.
If the Group had ceased to trade on our appointment, it is likely that asset
realisations would have been significantly lower than the level of consideration that
has been received for the goodwill of the business.

Given the ongoing issues, the Bank was only willing to continue to support the
Group whilst the sale process was pursued. The Bank’s security arrangements
include a cross guarantee in respect of all of the entities within the Group.

Details of the Appointment of Administrators

Ian Brown and Damiel Francis Butters, both partners of Deloitte LLP were
appointed Administrators of the Companies by the High Court of Justice in the
Leeds District Registry with effect from 3 August 2009, following the filing of a
Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of the Companies. The
relevant court numbers for each Administration are noted at the front of this report.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl of the Act the Administrators
are each authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or
severally.

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 is split into three
parts:

1. To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring
which keeps the actual entity intact).

2. If the first purpose is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose
would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators
must perform their functions with the objective of achieving a better result
for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
company. This would normally envisage a sale of the business and assets
as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation).

3. If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising
property in order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential
creditors as applicable.




3.1.

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor liabilities and
therefore a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the
first objective. It was apparent that there was insufficient ascribed value by third
parties in order to affect a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and
the Administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve.

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
Companies. The purpose of the Administrations has been achieved through a sale
of the businesses and assets of the Companies as discussed in Section 3.1,

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE
BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE
MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
ARE APPROVED.

Sale of the Businesses

A sale of the business and assets of the Companies was completed immediately
following our appointment on 3 August 2009 to Daisy Telecoms Limited (formerly
Daisy Newco 1 Limited), a subsidiary of Daisy Group PLC, a company which is
listed on AIM. The following assets were sold (with consideration excluding VAT
shown in brackets):-

The Business, Goodwill & Customer Contracts (£12,500k);
The Book Debts (£900k);

Plant & Machinery, Fixtures & Fittings; (£50k);

Right and title to Stock held by the Companies (£50k);

The consideration was paid on completion with the exception of deferred
consideration of £661k, which was due and payable on 7 August 2009. The
deferred consideration related to the employee salaries for July 2009 which were
not due for payment until 7 August 2009. These costs were met by the purchaser in
the first instance, but are ultimately met by the Bank via the realisations for
goodwill as the cost relates to the period prior to the sale of assets.

The directors of the Group have not provided personal guarantees to the Bank in
respect of its lending to the Companies. The Bank is not financing the business
going forward.

The detailed terms of the sale and purchase agreement are confidential.



3.2

3.3

4.1

Excluded assets

There were a number of contingent assets that were excluded from the sale,
however we do not anticipate any material realisations from this source.

Post Appointment Strategy

As detailed above, the majority of the Group’s business and trading assets were
sold immediately following appointment. Since the date of appointment, the
Administrators’ staff have been dealing with all statutory duties of the
Administrations, together with dealing with creditor and customer enquiries.

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor claims and have
handled creditor queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence.

The Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising on
the sale of business and assets and in addition, have been assisting the
Administrators with post appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in relation to the various properties and leases.
Daisy was granted a licence to occupy the two leasehold properties of the
Companies on completion of the sale of business and assets whilst consent is
obtained from the relevant landlords for the assignment of the leases where
applicable. The Administrators have instructed their legal advisers to manage the
assignment of leases (where applicable) and this process is ongoing.

The Administrators have instructed Deloitte’s tax department to prepare and submit
the outstanding tax return for the Companies, together with preparation of the tax
returns for the period of Administration. As the sale of the business and assets
included £12.5m in respect of goodwill, this is likely to generate a tax charge
payable to HMRC, which will rank as an expense of the Administration.-

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs as at 3 August 2009 were submitted by the Directors of the
Companies, summaries of which are attached at Appendix 3.

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies. These
include:

o Secured creditors: They have fixed and floating charge debenture security
across all of the Companies and as such are paid in priority to other creditors.
This priority is subject to payments to preferential creditors and unsecured

10




4.2

4.3

creditors under the Prescribed Part (see section 4.5). Further details of the
Companies’ security are set out in section 4.3.

o Preferential creditors: These relate to specific employee wage arrears,
holiday pay and certain pension contributions and are paid in priority to
unsecured creditors out of net floating charge realisations before the Prescribed
Part and before payment to the secured floating chargeholder.

e Unsecured creditors: They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and
receive any surplus available from net realisations (after payment of the
preferential creditors) is made under the Prescribed Part.

The Administrators have not included the names, addresses and amounts due to all
the creditors in view of the fact that the information runs to many pages and it
would not be cost effective to send it out. However, copies of this information will
be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail.

Naotes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Directors’ have stated the following:

o The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management
accounts prepared at the end of March 2009;

e There was a cross guarantee in place between Holdco and all subsidiaries with
the Companies’ total bank indebtedness at the date of appointment was £16.6m.

Further notes on the individual statements of affairs are attached to the summaries
at Appendix 3.

The Administrators’ comments on the Statements of Affairs are as follows:-

¢ [t should be noted that the majority of the trading assets of the Group were held
within Eurotel with the Bank and other secured debt held in Bidco. The Bank
had cross guarantee security over all members of the Group.

e There were also a number of inter-company debts between the various
Companies. The Directors have assumed that all inter-company balances are
irrecoverable.

e The majority of creditors are held within Eurotel, the main trading entity of the
Group. This is reflected in the position of unsecured creditors in section 4.6
below.

e No provision has been made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the
Administration (including agents, legal and professional fees).

Secured creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators,
and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

11




4.4

4.5

£fm

Senior A 10.2
Senior B 4.0
Senior C 0.9
Revolving Credit Facility 1.5

16.6

As stated above, the bank debt for the Group sits within Bidco, however there are
cross guarantees in place across all Group companies.

The secured creditor, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, has been paid £12.46m in respect of its
indebtedness to date from the sale of the business and assets. We do not expect that
any further funds will become available to the Bank, unless the tax issue discussed
at paragraph 4.6 can be resolved with HMRC.

In addition, Inflexion holds fixed and floating charges over each of the Companies.
At the date of appointment, Inflexion was owed c.£25m. Inflexion will not recover
any funds in respect of this lending as its security ranks behind the Bank.

Preferential Claims

We anticipate that the Bank will have preferential claims in the Administration of
Eurotel only, in relation to subrogated wages claims due to wages advanced prior to
the appointment of the Administrators. Calculations of this claim have not been
quantified at this stage due to the uncertainty as to whether or not there will any
funds available to the preferential creditors of Eurotel. This claim has not been
included in the Directors’ Statements of Affairs and would reduce the amount
available to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part.

The Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix 6 estimates that this claim will total
£224,000. This is based on an estimate of £800 per employee; however this is a
broad estimate and will be quantified should it become apparent that a distribution
to the preferential creditors is possible.

There are no other preferential claims outstanding.
The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A (2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a
Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts. Net property is the amount of the Company’s property which
would, but for this section, be available for the holders of floating charges created
by the Company.

12



4.6

The value of the Prescribed Part cannot exceed £600,000 per company. It is not
envisaged that the Prescribed Part for any of the Companies will exceed the
maximum amount of £600,000 as illustrated below. An estimation of the
Prescribed Part is set out for each Company in the Estimated Qutcome Statement at
Appendix 6.

Please note that there have been no significant floating charge realisations in any
Company other than Eurotel and so no Prescribed Part is currently envisaged for
any of the Companies other than Eurotel.

The Estimated Outcome Statement for the Group envisages that there will be no
funds available for distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Group, either by
the Prescribed Part or otherwise. At present, it is envisaged that as the sale of the
business included a payment of £12.5m for the goodwill of the Group, this will
crystallise a capital gain which will rank as an expense of the Administration. As
advised, we have instructed our tax department to submit any outstanding returns
and to liaise with HMRC in respect of any capital gain that may become due and
payable in the Administration. Once we have received confirmation as to the
anticipated level of the gain, we will be in a position to advise creditors as to the
likelihood of any funds available for distribution.

Creditors may submit their claims in the Administrations on the proof of debt form
attached to this report, however, we will be in touch in due course should a
distribution be anticipated. The form should be completed and return for the
attention of Gemma Selby at Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2AL.

For certain of the Companies in Administration, it may be necessary to make an
application to court to disapply the Prescribed Part under Section 176A(5) where
the cost of making a Prescribed Part distribution is deemed 1o be disproportionate to
the benefits.

Unsecured Claims
The unsecured creditors’ position as at 3 August 2009 per the Directors’ Statements

of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) is summarised in the
table below:

£'000
Trade & Expense Creditors 2,893
HMRC - VAT 80
HMRC - PAYE/NIC 210
Crown Deferral 675

3,858

13




4.7

5.1

These creditors all sit within Eurotel, which was the main trading entity of the
Group. After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be
sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank.

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than the distribution under the
Prescribed Part as noted above.

Creditors Meeting

As the Administrators do not expect any funds will be available to the unsecured
creditors, other than by virtue of a Prescribed Part distribution as detailed above, a
meeting of creditors will not be held. A request that the Administrators call a
meeting can be made by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the
Companies (individually or jointly). Creditors wishing to submit this request should
complete the attached Form 2.21B and return it to the Administrators no later than
23 September 2009,

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

General

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act; therefore, fixing of Administrators’ remuneration
will be approved in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules, which is outlined
as follows:

® Where the Administrators have made a staterent under paragraph 52(1)(b)
the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed by approvali of

each secured creditor; or

) if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential
creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of
preferential creditors who respond to an invitation to consider
approval.

The Administrators have agreed with the Bank the basis of the remuneration in
respect of fixed and floating charge realisations (which will be on the basis of time
spent).

In line with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outlined above there is no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators’
remuneration.

The Administrators’ time costs are analysed at Appendix 4. The work has been
categorised into the following task headings and sub categories:




5.2

Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering,
accounting and administrative functions;

Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,
dealing with the sale of business, property issues, activities in relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal issues;

Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that my be
deemed appropriate;

Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site
visits and corresponding with suppliers and customers; and

Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title
issues, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice
in relation to security granted to-the Bank. Also, dealing with trade creditors;
dealing with customer creditors, employee issues; and submitting
documentation to HM Revenue & Customs.

Other matters include employee related issues, VAT and corporation tax
issues.

A creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees is available on request, or maybe
obtained from the following website:-

https://www.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/SIP9_v5_April 2007(1).pdf

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our
discounted charge out rates as summarised below. Manager rates include all grades
of manager up to Director:

Grade £ per hour
Partner 545 -615
Managers 250525
Administrators/Support staff 145 - 170

Charge out rates are subject to review each year and material increases in rates will
be reported to creditors in the next scheduled report following such an increase.

Administrators’ expenses

A summary of the Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT if applicable) relating
to the Group which relate to direct expenses such as travel are set out by company
below. Please note that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage are calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard

15




53

mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred
(presently up to 40p per mile).

£

Mileage 29.27
Travel 27.30
Postage 66.40
122.97

Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation
(including business sale agreements) the Administrators instructed Eversheds, a firm
of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types
of Administrations. Their fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at
discounted charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment.

16




6.1

6.2

6.3

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the
Directors and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to
their management of the affairs of the Companies and the causes of failure and will
submit a confidential report to the Insolvency Service.

As part of their investigations the Administrators will consider, among other
matters, the following:

. statutory compliance issues;

o misfeasance or breach of duty; and

) antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and
preferences).

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators
should write to the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report.

Connected Party Transactions

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions which have
not been carried out on an arm’s length basis. Should creditors have information
regarding any such transactions they should forward details in writing to the
Administrators.

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act
2002, all Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an
extension is granted by the Court or with consent of the creditors.

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as;

. an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment);

. filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that
the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved; or

. in the event that the company has no property the Administrators may notify
the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of
the Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company
is deemed to be dissolved.

17




6.4

6.5

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Companies into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company
Voluntary Arrangement. Reference will be made in the resolutions within this
report as to the exit route most suitable to the circumstances of ecach
Administration.

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the
circumstances of each Administratton. On current information, it is likely that the
Administrations will come to an end and the Companies dissolved 3 months later.

If funds do become available for a distribution under the Prescribed Part, the
Administrators may apply to the Court for the authority to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors (under the Prescribed Part) and then take the requisite steps to
dissolve the Company; or if appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order
pursuant to Section 176A(5) that Section 176A(2) (Prescribed Part for unsecured
debts) shall not apply.

If there is a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators are discharged
from liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act upon registration of the notice given
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act. Where there will be no
distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will seek their discharge
from the secured creditor.

EC Regulations

As stated in the appointment documentation, in relation to the Companies Counctl
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

Third Party Assets
Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the

Companies former trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the
Administrators as soon as possible,

18




7 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Belle Holdco Limited

Belle Bidco Limited

Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (2) Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)
Empire Realisations (3) Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited)
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)

Empire Realisations (53) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited)
Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct Limited)

Empire Realisations (7) Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems
Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (formerly Eurotel Corporate Services
Limited})

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance
Services Limited)

Multilink Business Communications Limited

All in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being
Companies”)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows:

2141 of 2009
2146 of 2009
2143 of 2009
2140 of 2009
2150 of 2009
2149 of 2009
2147 of 2009
2148 of 2009
2142 0£2009

2144 of 2009

2156 of 2009

2145 of 2009

“the

1.

3.

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their mvestlgatlon
into the affairs of the Companies; :

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for
distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distributions to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission- following an
appropriate application;




that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors,
a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of
not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies;

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, if one is appointed, shall
be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
in attending to matters arising in the Administrations and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses.

that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ remuneration by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at
the time when the work is performed. And that the Administrators be authorised to
draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the Administration estate, together with
disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case.

. that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors

shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
arising during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate
used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p per
mile), plus VAT where applicable. And that the Administrators be authorised to draw
their/his disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate.

that, if a Creditors' Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors
of each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators' fees, in accordance with
Rule 2.106(5A)(a), by reference to the time given in attending to matters arising in the
Administration and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p
per mile);

10. that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the

11.

Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations. This may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission is obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL”) or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will
result in a better realisation for creditors;

that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committees appointed will
become Liquidation Committees pursuant to R4.174 of the Rules. As per paragraph
83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Act and R2.117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination is made before

20




the proposals are approved by creditors. For the purposes of s231 of the Act the
Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either
jointly or severally.

12. in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from liability per paragraphs 98
and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their
final report to creditors and vacating office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

W

Ian Brown & Daniel Francis Butters

Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

21




Aiesanes Jo Ao wayy jo Aue Ag siemod pur $2)NP 'SUSIIUN |8 ‘G861 13 ADUBAJOSU] SYLJO 18 SINPEULS JO (2}0D1 yeRiBeIRd o)

d 1o Auga oy p

HR(INE B v oyl - I

B8Y1 10 LA #nPAUYS 0 (Zloo) ydwibuwd
oy uenwnd suoisiaoud jusuuodds wior|

u:ozq.u_:=EEoo KEBUIENE HLIRRY

peywi {9} suapesineoy audws

T pedwIrt (2) suoRes| ey adury

Padwir (9) suopesiivey andws

Reyw] [g) suopeareey asdws

9861 10v AUsAOsU| B JO 1] 10 ZZ ydi [ 2 syl jo 0P eyl jo uckedydde syl uo Lnod @yl AQ epELL SEM JUsLIGdde eyl - seuEdlLOY iy uopesidde sy) SpELY gUm UOSIRG
800Z Jsnbny ¢ - sajuedwo |y wsunuioddy jo syeq
600Z 4o §¥1'2 8002 40 9512 600Z 50 P¥L'Z 600Z 40 ZFi'2 6002 j BFL'Z 600Z 9 L¥L'T (£nsiBay a0 spaan
‘HopRIALg AJBIUBYY ‘eIRENT o
wnog yBii} :esuaisiey uneg
d1 Bunoa ¥ 1SUUg - Seuediuos iy TIOYPIY
1 §SL SPAO[ - $RIURTWDD i Tenueg
SWEIIAY UYOT SRIOYDIN - Sajuedwidd [1v| Anislseg Aurdwog)
SUIR(|IAK UYO BRIOYILY BWEIIA UYOr SRICUIN SR ULOJ SBICYIIN SWIRIAA UUOr BRIOUDIN FLLR)IAA LUOTr $BIOUIIN| SWR[IIAA UYOr SRIOYIIN slopaia
(151) uopIOD piARQ AUoYIY| Py sazpueg aiiodiog (eaing [LMRITCLE] panw () wang eomeg]  pegry suoneaunwwe? uaiulry PN (910303 tisployaIRyg
(8611} 9u] sBUIPIOH L3OO
“00L) 1NBA T S
'(151) uopIoD Wz Nabew
uee \3 O 0001 4384 |3 @ 00l oS 13 B 00002 oee 13 O 000'D) oD 13 @ b5 65 oue 13 B GLL6Z] saseys Kisuppio paspoyiny
dSt LXH Xe)(ieH ‘PROY |EH Mnjoini ‘esnoH eadw3 - sejuedwod |y ssuppy Buppra)
1 93100 pums|Bay Jsuuocd)
Twe 15 spas] wetbs 1D | T eicied - $ejuedwod Y] N0 pransiBay
1661 1900120 ZZ ZBBL JHWIAGN 6 6961 Anr 01 ¥e6L Anr g 6661 SUNP DS Z00T AERUBT [ ] #eQ uopwodiodt
94186970 1PES9LE0 SLLTOPZO £88Z5810 LBZBEBLED BORPSEFQ isquny a:-uscu_
WiN peywn peywn oy -edesis PR PARUSIGED Hd (XN} RaNg esjmes PAY 5L 5 uolbuliy| sewey snojARid]
BEOJAIRG eouRuSuRY adusyoxg [Eybin ‘paywry suopEsunwwo?) edueysx eubiq ‘payuy swawAs suoydalel saueApy ‘poywir] {¥N} 1PRQ oS
‘peutf seapes He1odion @iung
pejuy peirup {6) suonesizay audws suiEy AurdiioD

ABsanes 1o Apuiof W) jo Aue Ag siamod pue sailnp ‘$UOHIUNY [{B 'B86L oy Aouaaosul #Ut jO LB PINPaYYS jo (Z)ool ydeiBeird o) JuENsINd no Aues of paspOLINE B8

=

Py @y - &8 Uy

seviie 1a 40 (Z)00)
o) wensund suosisosd wewnujodde wor!

G861 10V ASUsAJOSU) BT 18 10 22 ydesBeied o} d FUNdWIOT 94} JO TICIRNG WU} 10 UCHEDROTE Bif, UG UN0D Y1 Aq BpBUI BEM JURLUILIOIAE ey - S0jUadwoD (v uopeapdde syl spew oym uoriag

BOOZ 1snBny £ - $R[RdWas [Ty wauntijaddy Jo seq

600 10 6¥1'E B0DZ J0 0%1'Z BODZ J0 OFL'T BOOZ JO E¥L'Z] B00Z Jo 9¥l'Z 600Z 40 1¥1'T {RnsiBen 1Lasi0 spae

‘uo|mjayg Asasuey? ‘eapsnp jo

uno? {BiH) ‘a3udsjeN WNOY

d1 o:.._o.r 7 iEWT - SSUBJWAL ||y so)pny

i BSL ¢pA011 - sepedias i) LT

SLRI, UYOT SBIOYIIN - S8{UBdWOD IV Kmaissg Auwdwod)|

SLUBIIAA UNOT SBIOWIIN SWRIIILA UYOP SRIOLSIN swam uyer seyain] SLRAIA HIIN FAEIAN LY SRIOUSIN SLILAA UYTT STIOUHN] [YCTET

‘sueqews Ayrouny ‘suoqiews Aoluti
naury sBuiplon preps ayseN poywr <Buipo [@10.n3 peiwr] s6upioH [R10Ng PRLWI 92PIE BleR PRIIW 99PIcH 119G ditisisubisgd PO SUSE LIOIEUU] [T
‘diysiaupeg peYWIE pund IeANg 900z UoIXBYY|

VIN WiN wIN WIN it SOE'8) al
WIN N N ¥ VN et a|

viN YN WiN Wi M 00L'§1 a

ViIN WiN WiN N N 506°26| v

yoze 13 G 001 PR 13 O 0001 28 13 O (122l 9ue (003 & L5 GF1 yoew 4003 O 1028 yowe 01 03 O 908 9] BRIRYS ALRUIPIO pRSpOIIRY,

dS1 VH X&ieH PeoY IBH fIMIINY ‘esnop sndws - sejuedwod iy ssppy Ouipriy

§ B3O pluss| ey seuung

vz L5 speat ‘enbs MO 1 'd77 swoieg - seuediuoa Iy #2140 pasneiBay

1661 JAqWBACH |0 FOOZ Y2IBW B0 ¥66 1 AT 51 S00Z RBW 12 LOGZ oy 77| LOOZ aUNf | Z| ¥1¥g Hopmiodsoau]

BLEEEOZ0H 9Z 189050 1 9EPEZ0 6E089YG0f £Q¥0EZI0 BZZHBTH0 mquiny Kusdwo)

PO $9U0IZAISURD UBYLG PSRN $921AJ05 WiadyUoN Pl SBUIPIOH FVBAL BUIASN peiw $BuIRIOH 91003 PRI GOPIE IeNSIN PRIIWI 03B{OH LRSI SN ENOjAME

‘PRILII SIUGIEAS [990HT
‘PRI 9I0EnT
PojuIr] {y) suonesjeey aydwa] - paywr {g) suojiesijvey wdwg L PRIKUFY [Z} Suopiesiiesy eidw3 pegjwpy (1) suopus{vey ssdwg, .. PRI odpia sied | - PalWI] 09pIoH sieg} sy Auedwon

NOLLYWHOANI AHOLALVLS - T XIINIddV




APPENDIX 2

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

23




Belle Holdco Limited
(in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 09:10




Belle Bidco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 09:10




Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:41




Empire Realisations (2) Limited (Formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:42




Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly Northpoint Services Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 4 IPS SQt Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:42




Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 09 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total

Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
The Business & Goodwill 12,500,000.00 12,500,000.00
Plant & Machinery 50,000.00 50,000.00
Stock 50,000.00 50,000.00
Book Debts 900,000.00 900,000.00
Other Debts £69.00 69.00

12,500,000.00 1,000,069.00 13,500,069.00
PAYMENTS
Lloyds TSB Bank plc 12,460,000.00 12,460,000.00

40,000.00 1,000,069.00 12,460,000.00

Balances in Hand 40,000.00 1,000,069.00 1,040,069.00

12,500,000.00 1,000,062.00 13,500,069.00




Empire Realisations (5) Limited (Formerly Allington Communications Limited)

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:49




Empire Realisations (6) Limited (Formerly Service Direct (UK) Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:49




Empire Realisations (7) Limited (Formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00 ;
0.00 0.00 0.00 ;

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:49




Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS . £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:50




- Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
’ Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 4 iPS SQL Ver. 5.02 0B September 2000 08:09




Multilink Business Communications Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 5.02 08 September 2009 09:10




[¢] =10

saoueeq Auedwoasaiul e ) (1) suoneshesy andwy uo SJORPSID PAUNJAsSUN WLZ3 '

0=sndng ‘v

oopig - yueg sphon g

“SJDB4UOD JBLOISND P S19SSE (9107 uodn paseq w3 Jop g/¢ paJinboe 0opioH aieE ‘2

(B {000'v26'02) (006'922'06) {o00'92)
000'8 000'0t
(000'a2)
[(ooo'ssg'e} (000'v26'0Z)
(000'922'98)
000°000'21L
(3) espead 3 (3 (3}eniepa] (3 (3) anjep] (3) esyE™: (3 (3) aspeay (3) (3 (3) enep,
0} pajEWNS] | aNBA Ho0g | o9sleal o) jocH as|jeal o} yoog | oppalewisa | enjea joog | O pajewnsy | anjea oo | asieal gy soog
pajewins3y pajewnsy POEWINST
pajjuwg paywr (e} paywn (2) PaNWN P oopig alieg pajjwr oopjoH ajl|eg
(#) suonespeay andwy | suonesieay andwy | suojesyeay aidws (1) sucyesiieay andig

z o | ebey
£ x|puaddy

() suonesieoy audwy

suofesijgay andw3

suofes(ieay addw3

(1) suopes|jeoy aujdwz

[Z1aoN 000222’ LL ¥20'Z) 8LE [LleioN 000'9Z2'8)L 000'655'¢E 000'9L
000'008'c
000'002

D00'ESL'S 00t 000'922'8L
000261
000'2bLL
FL0°2) 8L 000'+95'81

000'F66'PL 000'9}

() asjeas (3) (3) (3) enjea (3 (3) aniep]| (3) asiean 3] (3) esieas (3) (3 (3) engen

o} pajewnsy | snea yoog ] es|ealo) | xoog eseat o) | joog | o pslewnsg | anjea joog | o) palewsa | enjea yoog | esieal o) | yoog

pajewnsy palewnss pajewis3
palw payw (e) paywn (z) palwn pajwi] oopig ajeg PaYW[T COPICH 21128

WL 10} 0OPIOH 3|l@g Aq pasodsig ‘i

BJIBHY §O SJUDIWAE)S SI0II|( N 0} SON

sJaqwatu spuebal se

snjduns{Aaus|oyap) (210} pajewinsy

erdes dn-pajjes pue panss|

8l0}|pauo spiebas se

snjdins;A2usia|ep pejewsy

8I0)paLd (eUsajald-uoN paindssun

{s18pjoy abueys Bujjeoy

o} (1z3uous Aue Bujpn|axa) sioypaud [epualajead
-uocu spieBas se snjdinsfouadyop paletisl
SIOJIpars [BNuAIaId

sapiiiqe| jo Alewwng - Ly

1840} |pa4d [ejussaexd 10}
9|qE[jEAR S]OSSE [B]0} pO)RIST
{B00Z auny* uo paseq) s:0134

b v

SluBLISIAL]

(xaden) s1assy paxiy

[IMPOCE)

Auedwoo-Jaju}

SAURIPISQNS U] EJUBLSSAU]
:s1058e pebieysun

§JO88Y JC MEWWING - ¢

SJIE}Y JO JUBWAEIS 51037841 Mewung




062'53 40 an9sal uoldwapal jepded e sapnjaul pajiw (g) suonesieay andw3 u (eyded dn pafes ¢ panss 'z

pajiwr (8)oing woJyy snp §1 pajkur] (g) suonesiesy andws u Auedwoday |

SUOIEDIUNWILIOY
ssauisng YUl

suonesijesy andw3

®)

suoitesteay andws

suoljesijeay andug

(9) suoyesyeay anduz

0oL 062'se 00001 000'GLe
000'E46
(3} @ (3 (3 (3 3 @ 3) (3) 3) (3) 3
JsI[ead 0] | IN|eA 300g | asijeal 0] anjep §9sljeal 0] anjep | osieal o) aneA ] 9sijeal 0] [ 2an[eA yoog | Is||eal 0] | anjeA yoog
pajewiisgy palewnssy | Noog [pajewns3| joog [pajewnsl| joog |psjewnsy pajewns3
papwn paywr (g) pajwn papw () pajry pajwr]

{g) suopesieay andw3y

000'Z99'L 052's2 0sz'se 0oc'ol 000'8L9'c 000'v9E'2
ooo'el
00001 000'¥9E'E
000°Z99°1 052's2 052'se 000'299°¢
3 (3 (3 (3) 3 (3) (3) 3 (3 4] ki) &3]
ssieal 0] |anjea yoog | asieas o} | anjep | asieas o] | anjea | osyeal o} | anjep | asieas o) | aniea yooq | asieal o] | anjea yoog
pajewns3 pajewsy | yoog JpsSiewnsl | 300§ pIBWsS3 | Jeog  |pajeuinsy pajeunsy
poywIT paULFT (8) paywIn panwIn (2) paywn paywn
SUCHED(UNLLILLOT suckes|ieay andwsy (g} suonesi2ay aidw3 | (g) suonesnesy aadw3 | {g) suonesieay andwg
$SaUISNE JUIINN suonesieay andwg

Zjo z effeyd
£ xpueddy

SJjEJY JO SJUBIBIES ,%i0}84]Q BY} O} SAION

siequow spieBos se snjdinsiAoue|ajjop |20} pojewysy
(exdea dn-pajes pue panss)

(sJapioy abieyo Buneoy o) yejuoys Aue Buipnioxa)
SUNEP |enuaIalaud-uoy paindasun

SenGer Jo AEwng - |y

18J0)peus [epueleyeld Jo)
ajge|leAe 516888 |810} peIRW[IST
sjasse pableyoun

SJUSBLLISIAU|

Aurdwoo-1aju;

:s1088® peBieyoupn

51088y JO AEUIMING - Y

SIEYY JO JUOWOIES ,0)981)g Alewilng




APPENDIX 4

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

Time Cost Summary from 3 AUGUST 2009 to 3 SEPTEMBER 2009

Average

Other Senior Hourly

Classification of Work Function Partners Managers  Professionals Total Time Costs Rate
Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £

Administration & Planning 0.00 4510 79.70 124,80 27,275.00 219
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Realisation of assets 6.00 1.00 0.00 7.00 3,985.00 569
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Creditors 0.00 10.00 10.50 20.50 4,624.75 226
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Total hours 6.00 56.10 90.20 152,30 35,884.75 236

28




APPENDIX 5
Proof of Debt

Please complete the table below confirming the amount owed to you by each entity within the group and
complete the attached proof of debt form. Should you be owed money by more than one entity, please
complete a proof of debt for each entity.

Amount
Owed
Company £
EUROTEL LIMITED
EUROTEL HOLDINGS LIMITED

NORTHPOINT SERVICES LIMITED

ALLINGTON COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

SERVICE DIRECT (UK) LIMITED

ADVANCE TELEPHONE SYSTEMS LIMITED

EUROTEL CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED

DIGITAL EXCHANGE MAINTENANCE SERVICES LIMITED

BELLE HOLDCO LIMITED

BELLE BIDCO LIMITED

MULTILINK COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

Total

In addition, please fill in the name(s) of the relevant Company/Companies in the space provided at the top of
the proof of debt forms.

Please return the completed forms, along with copies of statements and outstanding invoices to substantiate
your claim, marked for the attention of Gemma Selby at the following address:

Deloitte LLP
1 City Square
Leeds LS1 2AL




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of
Limited

in Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 3 August 2009

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liguidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

if total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s} claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11.

Signature of creditor or person autherised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




BELLE HOLDCO LIMITED AND CERTAIN SUBSIDIARIES
{ALL IN ADMINISTRATION}

ESTIMATED OUTCOME AND DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT AS AT 8 SEPTEMBER 2009

Notes
Asseots subject to a fixed charge
Goodwill 1
Less:
Costs of realisation
Administrators' fees and expenses 2
Distributions to Lloyds TSB Bank plc 3

Fixed charge funds in hand / estimated to be recelved

tndebtedness to Lloyds TSB Bank plc 3
Estimated surplus / (deficit) as regards fixed charge holder

Assets subject to a floating charge

Book debts 4
Plant and machinery 4
Stock 4

Bank interest

Less:
Costs of realisation 5
Administrators' fees and expenses 2

Floating charge funds in hand / estimated to be received

Fixed charge surplus [from above]

Estimated to be available to preferential creditors

Preferential creditors (employee claims) not yet agreed [
Fixed charge deficit brought down

Estimated to be avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
Trade creditors 7
Intercompany creditors
Other 8

Estirnated surplus / {deffclt) as regards unsecured creditors

APPENDIX &
Realised / Estimated Total
paid to date Future
Roalisations /
costs
E£'000 £'000 £000
12,500 - 12,500
12,500 - 12,500
{25) {25)
{15} {15}
{12,460) - (12,460}
(12,460) (40) (12,500}
40 (40} -
{16,600}
{4,140}
900 - 900
50 - 50
50 - 50
1,000 - 1,000
- (900) (900)
- {100) (100)
1,000 (1,000} -
(224)
{4,140}
1,104
e
27,753
28,857
!33.221!

Notos to the Estimated Outcome Statomont

1
2
3
4
5

Relates to the sale of business and assets to Daisy Telecoms on 3 August 2009
Estimated Administrators' fees only

Relates to the sale of business and assets to Daisy Telecoms on 3 August 2009

calculation by our tax department.

Amount due to Lioyds TSE Bank pic as at 3 August 2009. The Bank hold fixed and floating charge security over the assets of the Company,

Majority of the costs of realisation relates to potential capital gain on the sale of the goodwill. This is an estimaie anly, and is subject to final

6  Subrogated claim by the Bank for wages advanced prior to the appointment of Administrators. This is an estimate only and will be calculated

should it become apparent that a dividend to the preferential creditors is avaifable.
As per the Directors Statement of Affairs
Including £25m due to Inflexion.




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(k) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c} Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor's request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Belle Holdco Limited 06289226
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry

2141 of 2009

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Belle Holdco Limited

1 City Square
Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

{d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (&)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

{a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Belle Bidco Limited

Company number

06280463

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2146 of 2009

(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of {b)
Belle Bidco Limited

1 City Square
Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence,

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly 05466039
Eurotel
Holdings Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry
2143 of 2009
(a) Insert full name and | (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

{b} Insert full name and request 2 meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel
office of the company Holdings Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

{c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is {c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and {d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.,

(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor's request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (2) Limited (Formerly
Neville
Ward Holdings Limited)

Company number

02949461

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2140 of 2009

I(2)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Empire Realisations (2) Limited (Formerly Neville
Ward Holdings Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence,

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢} Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly
Northpoint Services Limited)

Company number

05068126

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2150 of 2009

l (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Empire Realisations (3} Limited (Formerly
Northpoint Services Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c})

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence,

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.21B

le 2.37 HAr i
Rule 2.3 Creditor’'s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly 02659539
Eurotel
Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry
2149 of 2009

{a) Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of {(b)

address of registerad Empire Realisations (4) Limited {(Formerly Eurote!
office of the company Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

(c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

(d} Insert full name(s} and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

{e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e}
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request {if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

Empire Realisations (5) Limited (Formerly 04354868
Allington Communications Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry
2147 of 2009

| (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of {b)
Empire Realisations (5) Limited (Formerly
Allington Communications Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administraticn is {(c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly
Service
Direct (UK) Limited)

Company number

03798291

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2148 of 2008

(a} Insert full name and I (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (6) Limited (Formerly Service
office of the company Direct (UK) Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

(c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

{(d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request {if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence,

(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Scftware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (7) Limited (Formerly
Advance
Telephene Systems Limited)

Company number

01832883

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2142 of 2009

(a) Insert full name and | (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of {b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (7) Limited (Formerly Advance
office of the company Telephone Systems Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

(¢} Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

(d) Insert full name(s) and {(d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technolegy Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly
Eurotel
Corporate Services Limited)

Company number

02402775

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2144 of 2009

(a) Insert full name and I {a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (8) Limited {Formerly Eurotel
office of the company Corporate Services Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

(c} Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

{d) Insert full name(s) and {(d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.
(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2,37

(a) insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c} Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
reguest (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (Formerly
Digital
Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

Company number

02765941

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2156 of 2008

I {a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (Formerly Digital

Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)
1 City Square
Leeds

My claim in the administration is {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Corputer Technology Lirnited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Multilink Business Communications Limited

Company number

02656178

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2145 of 2009

(a) Insert full name and | {(a)
address of the creditor
making the request

(b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b}

address of registered Multilink Business Communications Limited
office of the company

1 City Square

Leeds

(¢} Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

(d} Insert full name(s) and {d}
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (&)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow




